issue for

B

Watch next week’s
fmm e e ]

our Big

Julz Clearance Sale

BURNS FURNITURE CO.

THE HOME FURNISHERS

TP e

For Sale— |
A Reputation

Look away from the car for
a moment and imagine you

are

establishment that deals in
automobiles.

buying an interest in an

Then decide

about the car. =
Whenever you buy a car you

The zood
cars come
from good
dealers

We

buy the ability of the dealer
to see that you are constant-
ly satisfied with the car’s
performance.

regard every investment

in a Nash as an investment

in us.
liver satisfaction every day

you

NASH SIX - NASH FOUR

F. G. C. AUTO COMPANY

510-512 Boston St.

We specialize on Philadelphia Diamond Grid Stor-
age Batteries

We are here to de-

own the car.

-Telephone 42

T T M

————

si(_‘HOOh BOARD,

{Continued from page 1}

Fuel, lights and water. 440,62
fransfer wagons, repair 9.50
Oparaling wagons 1887.19
Lipraries ...... wlarim s 365.35
1lomestic sclence  gup-

plea L. .aaddiaei. 22214
Teachers' Institutes ... 1.049
In.urance on bnildings

amd forniture . ..... 149930
Com. pald assessors ... 1976.52
Taxes refunded ...... 1.29
Prizes at Fair . ....... BE.G
Commencement expense D00
Medical inspectlon, vae-

i3 N 5 31.59
Aid to poor pupils .... 1.2%
Bonds retired, loans pd. S6243 144
jupervisor's salary ... . G
Miseellunneous . ..... i 151,499
Total disbursements ... 14701421
Bul. elose of § months, 36249.91

Grand total ........ 183263.72

Moved by Mr. Sebasztian, secondod
by Mr. Evans, that the SBuperinteni-
ent's report be spproved and order-
ed spread upon the minutes.

Carried.

The following report of the LEx-
erutive Committes was read:

Covington, La., July 7, 1921,

Tammany arish School Board,
Jovington, La.
Geutlemen:—We, the FExeceutive
Committes, met In regular session in
the office of the Superintendent on
the night of the above date, amd ex-
amined and approved bills to the
amount of $LL76.71.

Wo want to recommend that the
Sehool Board make an appropriation
toward the salary of a Parish Homao

5.

Domonstration Agent, and alse for
health  inspection  in our  publie
grhools.

Respectfully,
N. H. FITZSIMONS,
DAVE EVANS,
Exeecutive Committee.

Moved by Mr. Talley, seconded by
Mr. Oswald, that the report be re-
coived and spread upen the minutes.

Carried.

According to a reguest of the Sup-
erintendent at the last meeting of the
board, Mr. A. J. Park appeared be-
fore the board and made pubdlic
promise that he would work in har-
mony and co-operation with the par-

ish superintendent and do all in his
power 1o see that his assistant teach-
ers in the Cavington High School did
the same,

Miss Dorls and Mr. Edounard Lang-
enhennlog, former pupila of the Cov-
ington High School from Mandevilly,
accompanied by thelr parents, ap-
peared before the board and asked
for the continued consideration uf
Misa Doris’ claim to the vuledictory
in the Covington High School of the
class of 1921, this matter being ad-
journed from the last meeting. The
Superintendent stated t(hat he oad
learned direct from the office of the
state High Bchool Inspector at Baton
Rouge that Miss Doris had fatled for
gradustion becanse of the faet thas
the work done by her in World War
History could not be accepted by the
State Departmment as half a unit in
Commerce to supplement the half
1_.lnil: earned In the Mandeville High
School tn taking Commereial Gecgra-
pry. He stated that in view of this
fact Miss Doris could not possibly be
considered for the valedletory, as it
ecoulidl pot be awarded to a pupil wha
had not gradualed, Mr, Park ad-
mitted that perhaps he had bszen
at tault in not fnding out from the
High Bchool Supervisor at the first
of 1he session whether this work
would be acceptable to them or not.
Aflter some diseussion the matter was
closed by a resolution introduced by
Mr. Levy, who moved its adoption,
and seconded by Mr. Talley,

Whereas, Doris TLapgenhenuning
and BEdouard Langenhenning werc
siudents in  the Covington Ilizl

School in their senior year, and afte
completing the stuidles as seleciwd o
ithe principal, Mr. A. J. Park, a.
Miss Doris Langenhenning havu
e her class in all studies, and fa
ither, was led to believe that she
|\vm:1d lie the valedietorian of th
ielass of 1921, and at the last wma
tment it was found that the cours:
of studies, as selectenl by the prinei-
pal, did not give her the sixteen
units as required by law, therefore

We, the School Boeard, sympathize
aith Miss Doris Langenhenning. anid
arrure her it was not her fault in
not making the sixteen units, and

Be it resolved, That our Superin-
tendent select the course of studies
for Miss Doris and Mr. Edouarl
Langenhenning to pursne to acguire
the other half unit, and

|c0p}' gf this resplution be semt 1o
Miss Dorls Langenhenning and a
_opy sent to the official journal for

puhblicatlon.
Moved by Mr. Scbastion, second-
ed by Mr. Bancks, that tha estimate
of Mr. Jack Faclane be accepted and
that he be paid $60.8¢ for the palnt-
ing of the four rooms of the Slidell
schopl annex with svod coats of
paint to be furnished by the Parisl
Srhool Doard from the Ninth Ward
special Tax Fund.

Moved by Mr. Sebastian, seconded
by Mr. Evana, that the purchasing
agent be instructed to. procure win-
dow shades [or the class rooms In
the Sitidell annex. Carried,

Moved by  Mr. Bancks, seconded
by Mr. Keller, that the Robert
achool be painted, and that the new
third room and wood shed at the
I*earl River school be painted.
The following resolution was in-
troduced by Mr. Baneks, who moved
its adoption, seconded by Mr. Kelier:
Whereas, in the opinion of this
Board it 1s necessary and advisable
that a special clection should be or-
dered to be held in Schoet District
Mo, 3 of the Parizh of 8t. Tammany,
Louisiana, at which there shall be
submitted the followinp pruposltion,
to-wit:

to levy a special tax of two and
one-half (214) milis on the dollar
on ali property in School District
No. 3 of the Parish of 5t. Tammany,
Loulsiana, subject to taxation annu-
ally for a period of ilen (10} years
for the purpose of giving additional
aid to the publie schools of said Dis-
itriet No, 3, therefore

He it resolved by the St. Tammany,
Lounislana, Parish School Board m
legal session convened, as follows:
Section 1. That a speeial electlon
be and the same is ordered to be held
in School Disiriet No. 3 in the Parish
of St. Tammany, Louisiana, on Tues-
day, August 16, 1921, at which
there shall be submitted the follow-
ing porposition:

] Proposition.

Ta levy a special tax of two and
one-half (2% ) mills on the dollar
om aill property In Schoel Distrlet No.
2 gf the Parlsh of $t. Tamnmany, Lou-
isinna, subjeet to laxation annually
for a perind of tem (10} years for
<he purpose of giving additional aid
/0 the public schools of said Diatrict
No. 1.

Sertion 2. That the Seeretary of
this Board be and he is hereby in-
strueted to have prepared for use at
aid special eleetlon a sufficlent num-
ser of hallots on each of which shall
se printed the propasition mention-
.d in Secetion 1 of this resolution in
the tellowing form:

Proposition.

Ta levy a special tax of ]
and  one-half (2147

two i
mills on the dollar on all Aty
property in School Districl
No. 3 of the Parish of St
Tammauany, La., sebject to
tuxation, aunnually, for a
period of ten (10) years, Xo

tor the purpose of giving
additional aid to the pubiic
schools of said Dist. Ne. 4.

Signature of Voler,
lfaxable waluatlon ........
Notice To Voters—To vole in favor
of the proposition submiited upon
this ballot, place a cross (X) mard
in the square after the word “YES";
to vote ngainst it, ghlace a similar
mark after the word “NO.”
And that the secretary of this
board be and he is hereby instructed
to have prepared for use at suck
election, all necessary hallot boxas,
wally sheets, list of volers, and com-
piled statement of voters in number
and amount.
Seetion 3. That the polling place
of sald election shall be at the Bt
Tammany Parizh Courthouse in the
Third Ward in the Town of Covnig-
{on, Louisiana, and that Mrs, J. C.
HBurnz, Mra. Eugens Wharton and
JAr. Percy Barelll are hereby appoint-
ed commissioners, and Mr. Charles
L. Smith clerk of said eclection, and
that said election shall be conducted
under the laws of the state appli-
cabla theerto.

Section 4. The President of this
hoard is herchby instructed to zive
potice of the speclal election here
noted, by a proclamation published
according to law, and in said procla-
mation he shall announce that at ten
(1) b'elock a. m., on Friday, Auz.
19, 1821, thiz board wili meet at Ils
usual meeting place in the Town of
Covington, Louisiana, and In opzn
geasion proceed to open the bhallot
box, examine and count the Dbaliots
in number and amount, examine and
count Lhe returns, ond declare the
results of the election.

On roll call the following members
voted in the afiirmative: Dutsch,
rKeefe, FitzSimons, Levy, Talley,
livans, Keller, Bancks, Sebast’an and
Oswald, The following membor
voted in the negative: None. Al
the resolution was adopted.

N. H. FITZBIMONS,
Prestdent.

ELMER E. LYON,

Yperetary.
Moved by Mr, Evaas, seconderd by
Mr. Bulsch, that the Saperintend:ni
advertise for bids for the building of
the new Junlor High School bullling
at Central school, In the Sixth Ward,
and that the authorized building
committeg have the authority 1o
award the contract at the meeting
of the Board to be held on Friday,
Aungust 19. Carried.
On motion duly seconded it was
voled to adjourn for luneh. Promypt-
I¥ at one-thirly the meeting was cally
el to order with all menvbers pres-
ent, with the exception of Me, I H.
Keller, of the Saventh Ward. F

Mr. Sebastian, the school direetor
of the Ninth Ward, presented the fol-
lowing report:

glidell, La., June 25, 1921,
To the 3t. Tammany Parish School

Board, Through Mr. . W. J, Sehas-

tion, %th Ward Member Thereof:

We, the undersizned, The Arbitra-
tion Committee, elected by the Mass
Masting of the patrons and taxpavers
of the Slidell Hizh School, held June
24, 1921, at the Community Houze
Slidell, La., to arhitrate the coniro-
versy hetween - certain hizh schanl
petrong and the principal, Prof. T. H.
McAfer, do hereby respectfully sub-
mit our fiondings, as follows:

That in accordance with a resalw-
tion adopted by the said Mass Meet-
ing, a copy of which Is hersto at-
‘tached, the committee convened al
4 p. m., Saturday, June 25, 1921, at
the Commbnity flouse, 8lidell, La.,
in public meeting and received the

Be it further resolved, That alcharges and complaints there made
‘againts Mr. McAfee by school pat-

rons and taxpayers, a3 lollows:
By Mr. H. C. Cleveland: |

1. That he, Mr. McAfee, is in-
compsetent.

2, That be, Mr. McAfee, has not
shown the proper respect for the
stodenta.

3. That his, Mr.” McAfee's, atti-
tude toward the. achool as a whole,
including students, parentg &nd
teachers, have not been such as [0
indicate a willingness to co-operale
with them.

4, That e, Mr, McAfee, failed to
keep record of daily grades.

By Mrs. C. V. Guzman:

1. That Mr. McAfee did not com-
mand the respect of the students.
2. That Mr. Mcafee had during
the year given too many sckool en-
tertainments, using the school child-
ren, thus taking their time {rom
their studies. 3

3. That Mr. McAfee did not co-
operate with the teachers, and thers-
fore, the school had logt a number ot
good teachers who WAd refused to
serve nnder Mr. McAfee.

By Mps, . A, Pileri:

1. ‘That Mr. McAfee had failed to
give her ¢hild a report for the last
three months of school.

By Mre. H. C. Cleveland:

1. That Mr. McAfesa had [failed
to send out reports of the High
8chool pupils for the last two months
of school. .
The commlttes then proceeded to
a hearing of the mbove chafges,

In the course of the hearing Mr.
Cleveland stated that in view of a ler-
ter from members of the ciass of
1922, hereto attached; the applaise
of the audience; the evident wish of
the majority of the people to retain
Mr. MecAfee, he did not desire to
press his charge any further.

In view of the above staiemert
made by Mr. Cleveland, the commit-
tee moved to table the charges mada
by him, Mr. Cleveland later with-
drew all eharges and recommended
the re-appointment of Mr. McAfce.
The committes ‘gave a full, falr
and = Impartial hearing upon ‘the
other charges submitted, and flnd
that these charges were not sustain-
ad according te the facts brought
out at said meeting,

The committes therefore reconi-
mends that Mr. T. H. McAfee be re-
appointed as principal of the Slidell
High School for the year 1921-%32.

Respectfully submitted,
(Bigned) ¥
L. V. COOLEY, IR.
J. A, BALMEN,

MRS, C. A. EVERITT,
T. J. HAND,
T. J. EDDINS,

il Committee.

Mr. E. F. Hailey, of Blidell, was
pregsent and presented a  petition
gigned by several hundred names
asking for the re-appointment of Mr.
T. II, McAfee as principal of the Sli-
dell Iligh School for next year. Mr.
Hatley was aceompanled by Mrs. C.
A. Everitt and Mr. T. J. Hand. Mr.
Hailey stated when he submitied the
petition, that a large majority of the
taxpayera and patrons of lthe Slidell
school desited this reappoiniment.
Mr. Sebastian, the Ward Direclor,
atated that he objected to this re-
appointment, and there was present
a number of citizens and patrons
from (idell who expressed them-
gelves as also objecting to this re-
appoiniment. Among them ware Mr.
H. . Cleveland, Mrs. C. V. Guzman,
Mre, I, €. Cleveland, Mrs. C. Al
Pier{ and Mrs. B. H. Gardnwer, These
people expressed themselves as
strongly opposed to the re-appoint-
ment for reasons similar to those ex-
pressed at a mass meeting in Blidell,
mentioned above. After a lengthy
discuseion, the Superintendent stat-
ed that he felt that Mr. McAfee could
not be successful if re-appointéd for
another year without the strong co-
oporation of the patrons In generaul,
and while ‘he regretted that it ap-
peared that Mr. MeAfee could not
have thia - strong co-operalion and
agaistance, under the conditions de-
veloped at that meetlng, he felt that
it would be unwise to ask for his re-
appointment, Upon request of the
Ninth Ward members, the Superin-
tendent numinated Mr. J. C. Orr for
lowing members voted in the aflirm-
ative: Dutsch, O’keefe,. Levy, Tal-
tive: Dutsch, O'Keefe, Levp, Tal-
ley, Evans, Bancks, Sebastian and
Oswald.

Bids for operatimg the fallowing
transfers were received:

To run from Lewisburg 4o the
Mandevilia  sechool 1n the Fourth
Ward: {Gordon Smith, $69.50 per
month for a term of two years; Sid-
ney Smith, $80 per month for one
year; Hugene Xsgquinance, $76 per
month for a term of one year. (m
motion by Mr. Levy, seconded by Mr.
Oswald, the contract was awarded to
Mr. Gordon Smith for a term of Lwo
years at $69.50 per school month.

To run to the Madisonville schoul
from the Baton Rouge, Hammmeoend
and Eastern crossing, near Goodbee,
the following: blds were received:
B, F. Fuhrmano, $100 per month for
1 term of two yvears; Walter Myers,
188 per month for one year; Henry
Menant, for a term of three years,
was 395 per month for the first year,
$90 the second year, and 85 the
third year. ©On motion by Mr.
Dutsch, seconde by Mr. Oswald, the
contract waa awarded to Mr. Myera
for a term of one year,

For the operat’on of a transfer
from the resldence of Mr. John
Peters to the Madizonyille school, in
the First Ward, the Yollowing bids
were rocelyed: © Mr. L
$62 per month for a term of one
wear; Rudolph Klotz, $118 per
month for a period of three ¥ears.
On motlon duly seconded it was vot-
ed to award the contract to Mr. J. L,
Cannon. for a term of one year, at
$62 per month.-

For operating a transfer to the
Middle Roads school from the old
home of Mr. Arch Fussell, in the.
Socond  Ward, the following hids
wara rTeenived:  Arch Fussell, $74
per month for a term of three years;
Dave Ezell, $89 for a term of two
vears: Nathan Fitzgerald, $72 per
months for a term of two years. On
motion by Mr. Levy, seconded by Mr.
Bancks, the contract was awarded ta
Mr. Fltzgerald.

For operating the transfer to the
Covington sehool from the sito of
Koepp's mill, on the Covington and
Franklinton road, the following bide
were recelved: (. L. Becker, 80
per month for a term of three years,
Tom Davis, $85 per month for the
first year, $80 for the second. and

in new quarters across from new depot

: With fresh stock groceries, etc.,
we are now ready to serve you.
~Lowest prices----Give us a call

SHEFFIELD'S GROCERY SHOP |

Now located

5

L. Cannon, |

$75 for the third year. On mat'on

p}

Tnvist on “Tide Water”
Cypresa— you can iden-
tify it by thin marlk,
& £
A

T b . B PP

“THE MONEY.YOU DON'T HAVE TO SPEND ON REPAIRS IS ALL PRGQFITY

|| “HEWHO USES CYPRESS BUILDS BUT ONCE”’

If you intend to build a new house, barn, outbuilding, or repair anything
around the place, use genuine i : -

and you'll not have to spend labor and money on repair bills later on. % “Cypress lasts
and lasts'’ and practically refuses to rot or wear out. '

Cypress means “double money’s-worth.”
Thet's the kind of Tumber £-buy and use. -

Write us for list of FREE PLANS for farm buildings —but in the meantime Insist on “CYPRESS
and no substitutes” from your local lumberdealer—no matter far what purpose youbuy. Address

SOUTHERN CYPRESS MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION

YOUR LOCAL DEALER WILL SUPPLY YOU. IF HE HASN'T ENOUGH CYFRESS LET US ENOW AT ONCE.

" Tosist on "“Tide Water”
Cypress— you caniden-
tify it by this mark.

TIDE WATESRY

GYPRESS

£ (3
o A
T e B LA

227 Perdido Bldg., New Orieans, La,

by Mr. Levy, seconded by Mr. Sebas-
tian, the eontract wae awarded ta
Mr. Davis for a term of three yeors.

For operating a school transfer to
the Wialdheim school, in the Tenth
Ward, from the residence of Mr,
W. P. (allbway, in the Fifth Ward,
the following hids were recelved:
3. King, $85 per month for a tenn
of-three years; W, C. Griflin, §75 per
month for a term of one year; W, P.
Galloway, $76 per month for o term

of two years; A, C, Jenkins, $85 per:
month for a term of.one year; Aug-!

ust Fitzgerald, $80 per meonth for
one year. Moved by Mr. Levy, sec-

onded by Mr. Sebastlan, the contract

wag awarded 1o Mr. Galloway for §75 ¢

por month for a term of two years:

For operating a transfer to the,
from the

Cavington High Sechool
Sunnybrook Farm on the Columbia
road, the following bhids were re-
caeived: Robert H. Dutseh, $100 per

month for the first year, $§9b for the®

second year, and $90 for the thrrd

yveur: L. Levy, $87.50 per month for

a term of three years; Henry Glock-
ner, $89.50 per month for a term of
three years. Moved by Mr. Sebas-
tian, seconded by Mr. Bancks, thst
the contract be awarded to Mr. Levy
for $87.50,

For operating a achool transfer to
Sup school frem the residence a” My,
Starldins Qaster. botn in 1o Fifth
Ward, the Icllowing buis wer: re-
ceived: Erbin Talley, $110 per
month for a term of three “yeurs;
Marvin Carter, $10¢ per menth for
two vears. Moved by Mr. Bancks,
geconded by Mr. Evans, that the con-
tract he awarded to Mr. Carter for
a term of two years. Carried.

For operating a transfer between
the Covington school and the resi-
dence of Mr. Toepfier, in the Third
Ward. Only one bld was receiverd
and that was from Mr, T. E. Brun-
ning for $60 per month for the first

year, $58 per month for the second |

and third years.

For operating transfer to the Cov-
ington High Schoeol from the Second
and Third Ward lines on the Les
road; Mr. F, N. Fitzgerald bid §38
per month for the first year, $83 fur
the second vwear, and $54 for the
third year. Mt. T. E, Brunning $50
per month for one year, or $8¢ per
month for three years. Moved by
Mr. Bancks, seconded by Mr. Bebas-
tian, that Mr. T. . Brunning be giv-
en .thg contract for a term of three
vears to operate the school transters
for the Second and Third Ward
houndary lines on the Lee Road to
the Covington High School for $%0
per menth. Upon roll call those vot-
ing In favor were O'Keefe, Talley,

Kvana, Banocks, Sebastian, Oswald. Y

Against: None.

The following bids for the erec-
tion of the new scheool house at Sa-
vanhah Pranch, in the Second Ward,
were recelved: THoscoe and Jones,
$2060; Wood & Renard, $4379.50;
G. H. Sticker, $2536. Moved hy
Talley, seconded Mr. Evans, that the
contract he awarded to Roscoe and
Jones for the sum of $2060. The

contract to be signed and bond to k.

be furnished within two days.

{larried.

Upon motion by Mr. Bancks, sec-
onded by- Mr. Talley, the following
budget of reccipts for the fiscal year
1921-1922 war adopted:
Current schocl fund ..
Bixteenth section ..
Police Jury
Poll tax . ......c.c00
Municipal tax .....-.

37,494.60
383.92
47,997.30
2,441.43
5,634.75

Total ... $93,552.01

The followlng resolution was in-
troduced by Mr. Bancks, who moved
its adoption. It was seconded by
Mr. Talley.

Whereas, it appearz that this
Board will requlre certain funde to
wmeet galaries due and to become due
petween mow and the early part af
the yvear 1922, and until the amoeoant
due from the sourcea of our reguiar
achool funds ean be realized upen,
either by cotlection throughout the
parish ‘or from state appropriatlon,
and % : :
Whereas, according to Section 62
of Act 120 of the General Asgembly

TWENTY-SECOND SEME-ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE

SLIDELL SAVINGS & HOME-
-STEAD ASSOCIATION

At the close of business June 36, 1031,

ASSETS

Mortgage loans secured by vendors' privilege ....... 194,680.35
Loans secured by stocks and otherwise ........ W 1,660.60
Stocks and bomds ...... ... G R B e 1,970:60
Incomplete loans ... .. .. P g i et B S oy 290.35
Duw from members on stock ... .. B e e 3,323.15
Due by borrowers [or Interest ..... A L e 2,412.40
Due by borrowers for taxes and insurance advanced. . 1,387.27
Furniture, fixtures and sopplies ..... T e T e 301.54
Casih on hand and in bamk ........ Lot L el 1,695.30
Sundry cpen aceounts . ..i....-e0.-nn Sl U X UG 22.96
i $207,644,01
LIABILITIES
Epllpaiis mtock -l Se et S i, S 12R,350.00
Installments and dividends aecrued on :
Thrvboel —stoek - 02 ase ey 189,631.29
Liess withdrawals . ...onoiinaioann St 96,405,65— 43,225.64
Diea advanced by members bhefore doe . ........... 114.00
Interest advanced by members before due . ..... ... . 46.60
Contingent loss and reserve fund .....ti....i...s 6,393.03
Borrowed moncy and interest . ... ..o S 19806000
Liability wnder incomplete loans . .......... ... § 2,7T20.1¢%
Sundry OB ACCOUNTE .. ... viwee.snana- R e 42.00
Undivided prodt 6 months ...... e 7,683.18
5 $207,614.01

£

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT SIX MONTHS

Premiums or bonus earned . ... ecccnneiiaraaaans 2,817.7%
Interest collected ... ... . oo, AR 6,263.06
Interest. doe by bhorrowers ...... N e 2,412,490
N B s & s R e T $11,493.20
EXDENSEd .o, i e e i e e “1,45%.62
Interest von borrewed money paid .......... S e 458,70
Interest advanced by DOPTOWErS ..., ..uensacanan .. 66.00
Interest riedited baek to borrowers Jun. 1, 1%21 1,825,608
$3,810.02

Gross profit .......... ... T e B I e e 11,4%3.20
Less expenditures ooy it aas e 3,810.02
................... $7,083.18

Net profit ....

STATE OF LOUSTIANA, |
Parish of 5t. Tammany. |
We, the members of the auditing committee, and secretary, certify
that the above stotement is correet to the hest of our knowledge
and beliaf , i
= G. V. WHARTON,
H. C. CLEVELAND,
F. M. COMFORT,
Auditing Committes.
W. L. ELLIS,
S Secrelary.
Sworn to and subscribed Leforea me, this 12th day of July, 1921,
L. V. COOLEY, JR.,
Motary Public.

At 1 meeting of the Board of Directors held on July 12, 1921, a
Semi-Annnal Dividend of 4 per ¢ent was declared on both current
and pald-up stoek and the balunce of net profits, $1,502 43, was add-
‘ed to the contingent loss and reserve fumls,

‘this loan is the regular or genaral

““Ba it finally resolved, That 'the
president be and he iz hereby au-

T T T o

of 1916, this Board 18 especlally au- thorlzed to execute the necessary

thorized to borrow money to meet papers to carry this resolution fnto
current expenses and to pledge the effect. Adopted unanimously.
revenues of the current year, there-. Moved by Mr. Sebastian, saconded
fore : ~hy Mr. Bancks, that the regular
Bea it resolved, That the president -opening day of the .chools shall be

ot this Board be and he I8 hereby the firat' Monday in September, hut
authorized to negotiate with the that the Superintendent shall be an-
fiscal agent, the Covington Bank & thorlzed to open the achools of any
Trust Company, of Covington, La., |sard one month earlier upon reguest
for a loan of $10,000, or as much of the Director aof that Ward., Ou
thereof as may be necesszry to meet roll call the following mumbora vot-
salaries, ete., now due and ta be- ed in the affirmative: Evans, Tal-
come due, until such time as the tax-. ley, Baneks, Sebastian. Against: -
e xhall be collected aceording to law O’'Keere and Oawald. 3
for the payment of gaid loan. The Upon motion, duly geeonded, It

revenade pledged for the payment of was voted to adjourn stbject to aall
N. H. FTITZSIMON®,
Prosiden®.

fund of the Parish School Board.
ELMER E. LYON,

Seeretary.
Al e TR




